

#### Ohio Attorney General's Office Bureau of Criminal Investigation Investigative Report



2024-2718 Officer Involved Critical Incident - 248 E. 11th Avenue, Columbus, OH 43201 (L)

Investigative Activity: Records Received, Subpoena Served, Review of Records

Involves: Lamine Mahmoudi (S)

**Date of Activity**: 09/19/2024

Activity Location: Grant Medical Center - 111 South Grant Avenue, Columbus, OH

43215

Author: SA James H Gore, #168

#### Narrative:

On the morning of September 10, 2024, at the request of the Columbus Division of Police, members of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation (BCI) Special Investigations and Crime Scene units responded to an Officer-Involved Critical Incident at the Columbus Police Precinct 4 substation. An involved subject, Lamine Mahmoudi, died from injuries sustained during the incident. While processing the scene, Crime Scene units located a hospital band on Mahmoudi's left wrist. Information from the wrist band indicated that Mahmoudi had been admitted to Grant Medical Center only days prior on 9/07/2024.

On September 12, 2024, BCI Special Agent (SA) James Gore served a subpoena to Grant Medical Center for Lamine Mahmoudi's medical records. The purpose of the subpoena was to obtain information that could possibly help ascertain whether or not Mahmoudi had any psychological or physical conditions that may have contributed to the events leading up to the critical incident. The timeframe of the subpoena was for one year, from 9/10/2023 through 9/10/2024. The records were received on 9/19/2024.



This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

Lamine Mahmoudi's medical records are available for further review by authorized personnel as an attachment to this report.

Note: The records contain Protected Health Information (PHI), and they should not be released to the public.

References:

No references.

Attachments:

Attachment # 01: OhioHealth Medical Records Subpoena 2024-2718 Mahmoudi 9-12-2024

Attachment # 02: Grant Hospital Medical Records - Lamine Mahmoudi 9-07-2024

This document is the property of the Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation and is confidential in nature. Neither the document nor its contents are to be disseminated outside your agency except as provided by law – a statute, an administrative rule, or any rule of procedure.

## IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT COLUMBUS, OHIO

TO: OhioHealth Grant Medical Center Attn.: Medical Records Department 111 S. Grant Ave. Columbus, OH 43215 (614)566-9320



#### INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA

Ohio Revised Code §2935.23 authorizes this Court to issue subpoenas in aid of felony investigations.

Upon the representation of <u>The Ohio Bureau of Criminal Investigation</u> that there is an active felony investigation of <u>§2903.11 Ohio Revised Code, case number 2024-2718</u>, you are hereby ORDERED to appear before this Court at the time, date, and location set forth below, and provide the following information:

All available medical records and notes pertaining to the following individual:

Name: MAHMOUDI, LAMINE Date of Birth: 10/23/1989 Medical Record Number (MRN):

from 9/10/2023 through 9/10/2024

\*The Protected Health Information (PHI) being sought is relevant and material to a legitimate law enforcement inquiry. The subpoena is limited in scope to an extent reasonably practicable for the purposes for which the information is being sought, and de-identified or redacted information cannot be used. Please do not disclose the existence of this request or its contents, as doing so may jeopardize an ongoing criminal investigation.\*

The failure to comply with this court-ordered Investigative Subpoena may result in a contempt of court citation. However, you can comply with this Investigative Subpoena without the court appearance scheduled below by providing the requested information to the law enforcement officer who requested this subpoena, and whose contact information is set forth below, prior to the date scheduled for the appearance.

It is so ORDERED on September 12, 2024 .

Eleas Paly 2024-09-12 7:45 am EDT FRANKLIN COUNTY N

Electronically Signed

FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT Judge, Eileen Paley

**Instead of appearing in Court,** provide the information above to the requesting officer prior to the Court date:

**Special Agent James Gore** 

James.Gore@ohioattorneygeneral.gov or James.Gore@OhioAGO.gov OR

You are hereby scheduled to appear on your Court date: 10/1/2024 at 10:00 AM before the Duty Judge in Courtroom 10C, at the Franklin County Municipal Court, 375 South High Street, 10th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215.



#### **AFFIDAVIT**

State of Ohio

omo.

County of Franklin:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said county, personally appeared Ron Jenkins, RHIA, who being duly sworn stated that he is an official custodian of the medical record at OhioHealth Grant Medical Center, Columbus, Ohio. The undersigned further states that the accompanying copies of the medical records are true copies which were prepared under his supervision from the medical records which were made and maintained in the normal course of business by persons authorized by the hospital to do so, and contemporaneously with the events reported therein. The undersigned further states that such records form a true and accurate record of the hospitalization(s) of said patient.

I further certify that I am the custodian of the originals of these records and that this certification is given pursuant to Ohio Revised Code Section 2317.422.

Patient Name: MAHMOUDI, Lamine

Date of Birth: 10/23/1989

Dates of Treatment:

PHYLLIS ANN GALLICCHIO
Notary Public
State of Ohio
My Comm. Expires
February 28, 2027

Ron Jenkins, RHIA

HJM Supervisor

OhioHealth Grant Medical Center
OhioHealth Grove City Methodist Hospital
OhioHealth Pickerington Methodist Hospital

Sworn to before me and signed in my presence this

17 Day of September, 202

Phyllis ann Dallockio, RA

# IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT COLUMBUS, OHIO

TO: OhioHealth Grant Medical Center Attn.: Medical Records Department 111 S. Grant Ave. Columbus, OH 43215 (614)566-9320

SEP 1 2 2024



### INVESTIGATIVE SUBPOENA

> Name: MAHMOUDI, LAMINE Date of Birth: 10/23/1989 Medical Record Number (MRN):

> > from 9/10/2023 through 9/10/2024

\*The Protected Health Information (PHI) being sought is relevant and material to a legitimate law enforcement inquiry. The subpoena is limited in scope to an extent reasonably practicable for the purposes for which the information is being sought, and de-identified or redacted information cannot be used. Please do not disclose the existence of this request or its contents, as doing so may jeopardize an ongoing criminal investigation.\*

The failure to comply with this court-ordered Investigative Subpoena may result in a contempt of court citation. However, you can comply with this Investigative Subpoena without the court appearance scheduled below by providing the requested information to the law enforcement officer who requested this subpoena, and whose contact information is set forth below, prior to the date scheduled for the appearance.

It is so ORDERED on \_\_\_\_ September 12, 2024 .

2. New P. 26 2024-09-12 7:45 am EDT

Electronically Signed

FRANKLIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT
Judge, Eileen Paley

Instead of appearing in Court, provide the information above to the requesting officer prior to the Court date:

**Special Agent James Gore** 

James.Gore@ohioattorneygeneral.gov or James.Gore@OhioAGO.gov OR

You are hereby scheduled to appear on your Court date: 10/1/2024 at 10:00 AM before the Duty Judge in Courtroom 10C, at the Franklin County Municipal Court, 375 South High Street, 10th Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215.



September 16, 2024

To: OHIO BCI

1560 SR 56

London, OH 43142

From: Health Information Management Department

OhioHealth

Re: Request to obtain copy of health records of Lamine Mahmoudi

Date of Birth: 10/23/1989

Date request received: 9/16/2024

We have enclosed records corresponding to your request as noted above. The enclosed records are those maintained by us pursuant to our records policies. If you would like other documentation or do not see what you were expecting, please let us know.

Thank you,

OhioHealth Health Information Management Department (614) 566-5444
Release-Of-Information@OhioHealth.com